Board of Commissioners

Karyn GilmoreClerk of The Board



Courthouse, 15th Floor 520 Market Street Camden, NJ 08102-1375 phone 856.225.2130 fax 856.225.2136 karyn.gilmore@camdencounty.com CamdenCounty.com

PUBLIC NOTICE – ADOPTION OF BOND ORDINANCE

The Bond Ordinance published herewith has been finally adopted after a PUBLIC HEARING held on August 19, 2021 at 12:00 P.M., at the Camden County Courthouse, 520 Market Street, 6th Meeting Room, Camden, New Jersey. A First Reading was introduced and approved on July 22, 2021, by the Camden County Board of Commissioners in the City of Camden, County of Camden, New Jersey and the 20-day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such Bond Ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement

BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING A BOND ORDINANCE FINALLY ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2017, BY THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR A FURTHER CHANGE IN THE IMPROVEMENTS AUTHORIZED BY SUCH ORDINANCE

Removal Date: September 13, 2021

BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING A BOND ORDINANCE FINALLY ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2017, BY THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR A FURTHER CHANGE IN THE IMPROVEMENTS AUTHORIZED BY SUCH ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Exhibit A which is referenced in Section 3(a) of a bond ordinance finally adopted on June 15, 2017 (the "Original Ordinance") entitled "BOND ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY APPROPRIATING \$12,375,000 FOR THE REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF CERTAIN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF N.J.S.A. 40:14B-40.2 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$11,756,225 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE COUNTY FOR FINANCING PART OF SUCH APPROPRIATION" of the County of Camden, New Jersey (the "County"), and attached thereto, is amended to read in its entirety as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

Section 2. All other details of the Original Ordinance shall remain the same.

Section 3. This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law.

EXHIBIT "A"

TOWN	DESCRIPTION
Waterford Township	Full Depth reconstruction of Jackson Road from Rt. 73 to Atco Avenue
Gloucester Township	Reconstruction of Erial Clementon Rd.
Pennsauken	Westfield Ave resurfacing from 36th St to Rt 130
Cherry Hill	Resurfacing of Hampton Ave. from Chapel Ave. to Cuthbert Blvd.
	Resurfacing of and Drainage Improvements to Park Blvd.
Countywide	Misc. Water Quality Improvements
Winslow Township	Resurfacing of and Drainage Improvements to Sicklerville Road
Camden	Resurfacing of Linden Street